                                 [AKD4430-SA]
AKD4430-SA
AK4430 Evaluation Board Rev.1
General Description
AKD4430-SA is an evaluation board for AK4430 (192kHz sampling 24Bit StereoΔΣDAC with 2Vrms
Output). AKD4430-SA has a digital audio interface (AK4115) of Optical input and can easily achieve the
interface with digital audio system. Therefore, it is easy to evaluate the sound quality of AK4430.
 Ordering Guide
AKD4430-SA ---- AK4430 Evaluation Board
Function
□ On-board digital audio interface. (AK4115)
AK4115 AK4430
BNC Connector
Rch
Lch
DIR
Opt In BNC Connector
TORX141
Port2
External
REG:12V->3.3V VDD:3.3VVCC:3.3V
COAX In
REG:12V->3.3V CVDD:3.3V
Figure 1. AKD4430-SA Block diagram
(* Circuit diagram are attached at the end of this manual.)
KM101701                                                                       2010/04                - 1 -
                                 [AKD4430-SA]
Board Outline Chart
 Outline Chart
VDD AGND
SW2 U3
TEST1
PORT2 1
10
VCC
CVDD
REG
T1
LOUT
ROUT
T2
COAX
U2
1
SW1 H
L
U1 1
PORT1
Figure 2. AKD4430-SA Outline Chart
 Comment
(1) LOUT, ROUT (BNC-JACK)
It is analog signal output Jack. The signal is output from LOUT/ROUT pins.
(2) COAX, PORT1, PORT2 (Digital signal connector)
COAX (BNC-JACK): Digital signal (SPDIF, Fs: 24～48kHz) is input to the AK4115. (Default)
PORT1 (Optical Connecter): Optical digital signal (SPDIF, Fs: 32～48kHz) is input to the AK4115.
PORT2 (10 pin header): The clock and data can be input and output with this connector.
(3) REG, VDD, AGND, CVDD, VCC
These are the power supply connectors. Connect power supply with these pins.
As for the detail comments, refer to the setup of power supply in P3.
(4) SW1, SW2 (Switch)
SW1: Setting of frequency of MCKO that is output from AK4115.
SW2: Reset of AK4115. Keep “H” during normal operation.
KM101701                                                                       2010/04                - 2 -
                                 [AKD4430-SA]
 Operation sequence
1) Set up the power supply lines.
Each supply line should be distributed from the power supply unit.
Name Color Typ Voltage Using Default Setting
of jack of jack Voltage Range
Red +12V AVDD, DVDD, TVDD, OVDD of
AK4115 and VCC of Logic circuit
VCC1 Connected to +12V +7∼+15V
Note 1) (
(Regulator:T2)
VDD1 Red +3.3V VDD of AK4430 Open +3∼+3.6V
CVDD1 Red +3.3V CVDD of AK4430 Open +3∼+3.6V
AGND2 Black 0V 0V Ground Connected to GND
(Should be connected)